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MEIGS COUNTY, TENNESSEE - RECORD OF THE REPORTS OF CO~~ON SCHOOLS FOR 1838

This record was contributed by Mrs. James O. Maddux, Post Office Box 11, Spring City,
Tennessee 37381. The number by each name represents the number of children between
6 and 16 years of age.

District 1

Wm. Chasteen I
Jacob Black 2
Charles Hutchison 2
Jessee Simions 2
Samuel Frie 3
Daniel Olinger 3
John Olinger I
Gilford Black 1
Frances Gamble 3
Elizabeth Blythe 4
Thomas Colvin 4
Owing Williams 3
Henry Mills 3
James R. Fretoe I
Sarah Ramsey 3
Talton Brocks 3
James Doughtery 2
William Morrison 3
Martin Hammac 3
Clemon Lawson 3
James Section I
Henry Black I
Daniel Moore 3
Jacob Jester 2
James Camron I
William Moore 3
Richard Grigory 5
SallyPeteet 3
Wm. Lea 5
Wm. McNutt 3
Samuel Gamble 3
Leonard Reese 4
John Hall 2
Hugh Carroll 3
James Vernon 5
Wm. Hood I
Henry I. Griskell I
Joel Smith 2
Elizabeth Corvin 3
Richard Hobbs I
Robert E. Singleton I
Arron Bridges 4
James Singleton 2
Robert Pierce 2
John Thornberry 2
Howell Whitmore I
Robert Gamble 3
Jacob Groves 5
Mason McClanahan 1
George H. Blackwell 4
Thomas Wallis 2

Joseph I. Throilkill 5
Anra Hanner 1
John Spradley 2
Terry Brock 5
Issac McDowell 2
Samuel Hunter 4
Henery Moyers 4
Edward E. Surgoin 2
Abner Ray 5
Abraham Thomas 4
Abraham Rinket 2
Joseph W. Smith 3
James Helton 2
John Young 2
John Ducan 2
John Crofford /.0,.

Joshua Leand 3
James Aikens 2
Sam'l ~ikens 2
Mayhew Timmons 2
Wm. Hebb 1
Enoch Talent 1
Amos Farmer 4
Wm. Farmer 4
Wm. Cozey 2
Richard Gibson 4
Wilford Ruckner 1
J2mes F. Sisco 4
John Gray 4
Wm. Johnston 1
George Hughes 3
Joseph Hatfield 5
Valentine Hatfield 1
Wm. Buckner 4
Austin Shipley 5
Nancy Caslect 2
James M. Benton 1
Martin Riggs 3
Wm. Taylor 2
Richard Wilson 3
James Spencer 2
James Bowers 4
Wm. Hunter 2
Sarah Rodds 2
David Gibson 2
John Seabron 3
Elizabeth McDow~ll 2

261
John Seabern
James Browder
Michael Wilson
'(-1m. NcNutt
Sam'l Gamble clerk

District 2

B.F. McKizzic 3
A. Kincannon 3
David Hahan 4
James McKeev·;.n 3
Issac Masoner 2
Wm.Falls 2
Jermiah Sutton 3
David Seabolt 3
David Farbank 3
Nancy Brightwell 4
Jno. D. Biship 1
Tabner Masner 1
Wm. Free 2
Sam'l F. Gerrald 2
John D. Williams 3
Benj. Stearns 5
Wm. Bandy 1
Barton Philpott 2
Jessee Mathews 3
Darvis Mullins 1
Wm. Lundly 3
Eli Sharp 4
Wm. D. Collins 3
~m. Rice 6
Caleb Dodds 5
Jam. Mahan 4
Adison Rigg 4
Jacob Womack 4
Wm. Rivers 5
Jane Moore 3
James Howser 3
Miles B. Davis 2
Ambler Grubbs 2
Paschal Buckner 1
Olive Jones I
Coffield Tillery 1
Leonard Brooks 3
Wm. Johns 5
Nancy Stanley 1
Jacob Prillaman 2
Margaret Goodin 2
Benj. Benson 5
Jonathan Frie 3
Russell Mason 2
James Litrall 3
John Singleton 3
Jane Weeks 3
Nathaniel Qualls 3
Jacob Boot 2
Washington Lawson 5
Christopher Moyers 5
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District 3

222
By authority John Chattin,
Jonathan Frie, Leonard
Brooks, Eli Sharp, B.F.
McKenzie, clerk.

Jessee Martin 5
Wm. Russell 3
James Mitchell 2
Thos. Blankenship 3
Benj. Armstrong 5
Sarah Brightwell 2
Amos King 2
I. Thomas 3
B. Lawson 1
Henry Askins 4
James Stuart 1
C. Clmins 4
R. Clmins 2
T. Eaves 4
R. Pepers 4
Poliskie Poe 4
John McKinley 3
T. Wommac 2
Z. Cross 4
D.L. Godsey 4
James Blevins 2
Thomas Cash 3
Wm. Long 6
Wm. Hoore 4
John Shepherd 2
John Dake 5

Mark Murry 4
Jermiah Cloud 6
Robert Elder Sen. 1
Sampson Shaver 1
George Keener(um) 3
Ann Tilley (widow) 2
Dosey Price 5
Nancy Raichardson 3

(widow)
John K. Farmer 4
Abner Cunningham 1
Thomas Adams I
Robert Allen 4
Henry Perkins 4
Christopher Younas 5
John W. Woods 4
Christian Correl - 3
Wm. Tharp 2
Wm. Ingle 3
Saraann Smith(wid.) 2
John W. Smith 1
Anne Blevins(wid.) 3
Peach Taylor 2
Richard Brown 3
Thomas Hunter Sen. I
George Stokes I
John W. Blevins 1
John Williams 3
John Gorley 5
John Vaughn 4
John Davj.s 3
Martha Lawson 3
Julian Bridwell 3
Mathew Norman I
George Locke Miller2
Barthalomew Guinn 5
Wm. Galoway 4
Thomas Cox I
Wm. M. Rogers 4
Sarah Buster 1
Dicia M. Richards I
Nancy F. Davis 1
Ann Wann 1
Jonathan Collins 5
Wm. Kerr 3
John Stuart 7
Wm. Ti llery Sen. 4
John Runyan Sen. 3
ZodacLuman 6
Thomas Seay Sen. 6
John B. King I
James P. Kerr 1
John Runyans Jun. 1
Robert Sharp 3
B.F. Taylor 1
Wm. Lillard 3
Daniel Cate Esq. 5
James W. Oakes 1

182

4
3
3
4
1
2
3
2
1
2
1
1
5
5
4
2
1
5
4
5
1
5
4
3
2
3
1
1
5
1
4
1
4
4
4
5
3
4
2
2
1
1
3
2
2
3
2
5

e. Stokes
Jessee Rice
Jacob C. Thompson
Le~ilis Knight
Absolum Stultz
Uriah Denton
John Taff
Thomas Coffee
Sarah Lawson
Ce lia Lawson
Susan Lawson
Ann Helton
John Li llard
Wm. Hoore
Robt. Cate
Berthena Moore
Jane Farbanks
Joseph Collins
Sarah Taylor
John Collins
Abraham Cox
Samuel McDaniel
Wm. A. Blevins
Samuel Bullock
Mary Godsey
Meredi th Cox
Elizabeth Lewis
Mary Prowell
John Hughes
Syntha Clark
Robert Cooley
Eleanor Click
Abel Massey
James Atkinson
Preston G. Edds
Robert Phillips
Wm. Phillips
Viney Pierce
Burbara Hickman
John Underwood
Gamon Bradshaw
Benjamin McKenzie
John McMullins
James Walker
John Hair
Ira Haynes
John P. Hays
Josiah Houser

221
Wm. S. Russell, John Ta££,
John T. Blevins, Ben'j.
McKenzie, ~homas Eaves

District 4

James Lillard 6
Joseph McCorkle 4
Col. Miles Vernon 4
Benj. F.. Wrae, Esqr.4
Mathis Shaver Esar. 4

2
1
3
3
4
2
2
1
3
4
3
3
4
1
8
5
3
2
1
5
2
1
1
1
1
2

Robert Moore
Wm. Gross
Martin Hammac
John Horrison
Clemon Lawson
Rebecca Rains
Thomas Stapleton
John Lawson
John Chapman
Abner Harrison
Drury L. Sykes
Henry Johns
Jacob Lawson
Elizabeth Goodwin
R.M. Struggs
William Harrison
John Moore
Quinsey M. Frie
David Johns
Wm. H. Sullivan
John Roddy
Joseph Stuart
Matilda Inman
Jessee Chattin
Abigal Moore
John Chattin
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District 6

District S

Co 111ns" Wm. Smi th,
B.F. Locke" Robert Elder.

95
James Moore, Chairman
William H. Wair (?)
James Kelly, Eli Parker.

Joseph Atchley, Joseph
Smith, James Price.

District 7

Joseph Liles 4
Wm. Sears 8
Peter Ellison 5
Uriah Newkirk 2
Robert Pharis 1
John Pharis 5
James Pharis 5
Isaac Brady 1
Wilie Smith 1
Eda Griffin 3
Fieldin Burton 6
Wm. Roy 1
George Crudgnton 1
Sam'l Mantooth 4
Elisha Sharp 5
Hannah Green 1
Aaron Guest 1
Sexton Smith 2
Adam Cole 1
Wm. Wan 3
A. Boggess 6
Nathaniel Lowder 5
Elisha Hancock 1
Hiram Gord 3
Abedingo Adams I
John Blanton 1
Thomas Roark 7
Wm. Matlock 4
David Hownshell 2
Wm. Talley 1
Levi H. Knight 2
Soloman David(Daniel)l
Stephen Winton 5
Hugh L. Baldwin 2
Wm. Reed 6
Louallen Lewis 3
Reuben Phillips 5
Benjamin T. Crow 4
John McAllon 5
Robert Stockton 1
Frederic Green 5
Wm. Mee 3
John Bowman 4
Theophelus Smith 2
David Johnston 1
Issac Smith 1
James Newkirk 4
James A. Patterson 4
John W. Witten 3
John Helm 3
Jacob Cane 6
David G. Scroggins 4
Joseph Dennis 5
Thomas Bottoms 2
Samuel Edgman 4

3
3
5
2
3
l:.
I
1
3
4
4
3
1
3
2
2
2
4
4
2
2
3
2
6
5
2
2
2
4
2
3
2
1
5
4
5
3
5
2
2
2
1
I
4
4
4
2
4
3
4
2
2
3
2
5
4
3

193
Oldham, C.C.McReynolds,John

Joseph Smith
John Brooks
David Buster
Richard Curtin
John Londigan
Christinah Bennett
Richardson Mullins
Wm. H. Stockton
Thomas B. Stockton
Joseph Atchley
Jacob Price
Soloman Rhea
Jessee Davidson
John Farmer
Jessee Clark
Hezeldah Danley
John Porter
Clayton Nail
Joseph Mitchell
Wm. Lawson
Wm. BrO'~m

Daniel Thompson
John Mayberry
James Cofer
Elbert Blaylock
Jacob Night
Prior Neil
Josiah Kurans
Elizabeth Key
Alexander Tate
Noah Burcham
Burrell Boxley(Bon)
America Bonley(Box)
Thomas Matlock
Abner Jolly
Thomas Brandon
Jessee Douglas
Charles Clabough
James QuaIs
Nichodemus Ward
Wm. Dyer
James Williams
James Beck
John Butram
Hiram Gibson
Michael Miser
John Miser
John Oldham
John Reynolds
Robt McKenery
Peter Fine
Wm. Brandon
Francis Bon
Katherine Curtin
Ruth Martial
Vincent Blanton
John Lockmiller

I
1
2
4
1
2
3
5
I

Parker 2
3
3
I
2
4
I
5
4
2
3
3
I
3
2
4
2
2
3
5
2
1
5
3
4
3
1
1

WID. Haire
Alexander Brown
Brinkley Hornsby
Francis Monday
Martha Phillips
Wi lie McCoy
John L. Aikman
Benj. Putman
Winny Atwood
Greenberry G.
Eli Parker
Pleasant Holloman
James L. Paul
Issac Rush
Lorenzo D. Rush
Jo.hn Tilley
John Snow
SamueI Weese
Abraham Smi th
Lydia Tate
Sarah Rogers
Rozal Brackett
Elizabeth West
John Huff
Daniel Briggs
John Hugue
James Kelley
Curtis Richards
James Tate
Caroline Butler
James M. Jones
Sally McCoy
Plesant Claton
James Moore
John Chasteen
Annis Rhea
Robert Rhea

Sam'l Blakley 5
Wm. Atkinson 4
John Atkinson 1
Armstead Atchley 2
John Atchley 2
Thomas Atchley 2
Washington Atchley 2
Susannah Crisp 1
Absolem Guinn 4
Mary Cole 2

(
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Johnson ~dgman 1
Abner Stults 4
Joseph McAdams 4
Ale'cander Clark I
Noble N. Moulton I
John Baker 3
Wm. Fullington 6
Mary Lawrence 1
Benjamin Robertson I
James Griffith 2
Jacob Peak 2
Wm. Baldin 4
Hiram Muney 4
Sterlington Singleton2
Gibson Ragland 1

.214
Wm. Wan, Wm. Matlocks
James Patterson,
David Hownshell
Gid David Ragland clerk

District 8

John Dannel
Widow Harvey

4
3

John H. Carter
Alex. H. McCall
Wm. Green
Robert Murphy
Samue1 Roarks
James Gibson
Leroy Loney
Issac Baker
Joseph Looney
James Blackwell
Mark Massey
Nathan Watson
John Duckworth
Widow Hill
John Inon
Jessee Mclntush
Thomas Buknel
Edmund Ford
Polly Ford
Stephen Ford
Westley Ford
Mary Benson
Sude Beshears
Sarah Cash
John Smith

2
2
4
4
3
3
4
5
1
3
4
1
2
2
I
4
4
3
4
3
2
1
I
1
2

Natham Blackwell 6
John Bennett 3
James Emery 6
Wm. D. Ford 5
Wm. Butler 4
Mark Rengrow 2
James Hannah I
Joshua Renfrow 2
Mary Renfrow 2
Joseph Brown 3
Hampton Butler 5
E.W. Davis 4
John Johnston 5
Absolem Fooshee 5
Samuel Snelson 4
J.C. Davis 1
William Ireland 5
Senjamin Hudson 2
William BellZ

142
Alexander H. McCall
John Smith
James T. Stockton
Issac Baker
Edmond Ford

Pf)l" ;:T~ 0F ATTOi.i.NEY, JOH~f !};'.UGHI OF DICKSm~ (;nUi~TY, Tr::i:JNESSEE

Coni:cLbut:..;d by l"lrr,. Douthitt ,;cluGin i:cKay, 618 ilayburn Driv2, San /',ntonio, T ·:~W''; 78221

Knm; ,,11 men by these presence that I, John Melugin of the Sta.te of Tennessee and
County of Dickson being aged and infirm and for divers other good causes do hereby
constitute and appoint John Davis of the state aforesaid and County of Davidson my
true and lawful attorney for me and to my use to lay before Commission or Commis
sioners or any other person or persons appointed by the State of Tennessee to Ad
judicate Land Claims, a grant or copy thereof issued by the State of North Carolina
to me the said John Melugi!n as a soldier in the Commissioner's Guard for two hundred
and fifty acres of land said grant dated the 27th day of April 1793 and lying in
Maury County and on the waters of the big Tombigby Creek, and I do further authorize
and impower my said Attorney to do every other act and thing in and about obtaining
a duplicate warrant as the land contained in .the above named grant is taken by an
older and better Title and I do hereby ratify and confirm all and every act or acts
which my attorney may lawfully do in and about said business. Witness my hand and
seal this eighth day of February 1819.

Test: Jonathan Melugin
Ellen H. Davis

John
his

I Melugin
mark

State of Tennessee)
Dickson County ) County Court, April Term 1819. Then was the within Power of
Attorney acknowledged in open court and ordered to be certified for registration.

Field Farrar, Clerk

State of Tennessee, Dickson County Register's Office, August 11, 1819. Then was
the within Power of Attorney duly registered in Book "C", page 275.
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AUTOGRAPH BOOK OF D. CROCKETT REEKES

(Contributed by Mrs. Harold Hiltz, 23415 Almira Boulevard, Southfield, Michigan)

The names appearing below were taken from a small book found among the possessions of
John Benjamin Reekes. He was born September 1, 1835, possibly near Richmond, Vir
ginia, and is believed to have been the son of Heartwil1 and Jane Bonner Edmondson
Reekes. He died November 18, 1911, at Union City, in Obion County, Tennessee. He
served in the Civil War but was not an officer, and 'it seems unlikely that he collect..
ed these names himself since they are all officers. The inscription on the inside
cover appears to read "0. Crockett Reekes' Autograph Book, Fort Delaware, Delaware,
June 1, 1865". Mrs. Hiltz has been advised that Fort Delaware was a prisoner-of-war
camp.

John Harleston T.H. Hall (Hale, Wall ?), Lt.
1st Lt. 1st Reg S.C. Art. Co. G. 3rd Ky. Regt. Cal
Charleston, S.C. Mayfield, Ky.

(

A. H. Bailey Lt.
Co. E 14th Va. Cal.
Arnoldsburg, Calhoun, Va.

J.D. Bond 1st Lt
Co G 59th Ala.
Helicon (?), Loundes, Ala.

R.H. Buckner, Lt.
Co. 19th Tenn. Cal.
Patriot, Perry Co., Tenn.

P.H. Caughman, Lt.
Lexington, C.H., S.C.

A.E. Collier Co. B
St. Bethelhem, Tenn.

1. M. Culley, Lt.
Shelbyville, Tenn.

F. Cunningham, Lt.
8th Tenn. Regt. lnf.
Smith Co., Tenn.

R.M. Demiril (?) Lt.
led K 7th Ga. Cal.
Savannah, Ga.

C. Dudley Easterling, Lt.
Bennettsville,
Marlboro Dist. S.C.

Alex Ford, Lt.
7th Texas lnf.
Gilmer, Tex.

Maj. T. Grizzard
Goodletsville, Tenn.

Luby Harper
Lt. Co I 66th N.C. Regt.
Snowfi 11, N. C.

Edwd. Mathews, Lt.
Charleston, S.C.

B.F. Barrett 1st Lt.
Woodbury, 1~enn.

Wm. L. Branson Lt.
Prices Factory,
Washington Co., Va.

J.M. Burlison Capt.
35th N.C. Regt.
Democrat, N.C.

Charles Chaney, Lt.
39th Miss.
Decatur, Miss.

S.J. Cowen, Lt.
Co. B 53rd Ga. Regt.
Snapping Shoals,
Newton, Ga.

W.J. Daley, Lt.
Co. 0 5th Regt. Ga. Cal.
Long Branch, Ga.

W.L. DePaps (?) Capt.
Lt. Batl. S C V
PAC S
Camden, S.C.

L.M. Enloe (?) Lt.
Co D 2nd Regt. N C
Franklin, N.C.

Charles Foster, 1st Lt.
Eng. Corps. A.T.
Tracy City,
P.O. Marion Co., Tenn.

John J. Jenkins, Lt.
14th (?) Tenn Inf.
Army Northern Va.
Clarksville, Tenn.

F.D. Blake Capt.
1st N CArt.
Charleston, N C

Welloughby N. Brockenbrough Lt.
2nd Maryland Art.
Lexington, Va.

John S. Bursuk (?) Lt.
Co. F 30th Va. Inf.
Chilesburg, Caroline Co., Va.
Captured July 10, 1864

Andrew F. Clarke 1st Lt.
13th Regt. Miss. Inf.
Decatur, Newton, Miss.

E.E. Cox, Lt.
68th Regt. N.C. Troops
Mozock, Currituck, N.C.

W. Hunter Davis
Savannah, Ga.
2nd (?) 5th Ga. Cal.

Charles T. Ducan
Late Lt. 37th Va. Inf.
Rye Cove, Scott, Va.

J.J. Everett, 1st Lt.
Co K 49th Tenn Regt.
Captured Dec. 17, 1864
Frankling, Tenn.
Cloela (?). Tenn.

Joe H. Francis
Jacksonville, Ala.

Jos. B. Hawkins
to. C 25th N.C. Regt
Bounty land P 0 Pickins
Dist, S.C.
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A.P. Harwood, Capt.
Pulaski, Tenn.

A.E. Hewlett, Capt.
Co. H. 12 Ala. Regt.
Danville, Morgan, Alabama

M.J.L. Huye (Hoye, Haye 1)
1st Lt. 39th Regt Miss Inf
Decatur, Miss.

J.C. Jones, Lt.
Austin, Prairie Co., Ark.

Wm. L. King, Lt.
51 (or 57th?) Ga. Inf.
Macon, Ga.

V.E. Manget, Capt.
Co. B. Battl Ga. Cadets
Camden, S.C.

Jas. M. Marshall, Lt.
Co. K. 15 Ark. Volunteers
Magnolia, Ark.

W.S. McConnell, Capt.
Co. 2 48th Inf.
Nickelsville, Scott Co.Va.

I.W. Middlebrooks, Lt.
1st Texas Legion
Sweet Home, Lovaca Co.
Texas

J.C. Moore (Moon?), Lt.
H. Troop 3rd Conf. Cor.
Sewen (?) Mills, M __
Costy (?), Tenn.

Geo. P. Norvell, Lt.
Co. i 11th Va Inf Regt.
Lynchburg, Va.

P.M. Parker, Lt.
62nd N C Regt. Inf.
East Saport, N.C.

I.G. Haywood, Lt.
1st S.C. Art.
Charleston,' S.C.

Francis Holmes, Lt.
29theMiss. Regt.
Horn Lake, DeSoto, Miss.

J.L. Hughes
Westonburg,
Crittenden, Ky.

Mitchell King, Capt.
Charleston, S.C.

J.W. Lockett, Lt. Col.
Clarksville, Tenn.

Jno. A. Manget, Lt.
Lt. DePaps' Lt. Battery
S.C.V., Columbia, s.C.

J.W. McCain, Capt.
Co B. 30th Ala. Regt.
Jacksonville, Ala.

H. McLendon, Lt.
Co. H 53rd Ga. Vol.
Zebulon, Pike Co., Ga.

Benj. Milikin, Capt.
Symons Ga. Art.
Screven (?), Ga.

Daniel A. MoseJy (Moseby?)
2nd Lt. Co. F. Dukes Regt.
2nd Ky. Cal.
Morgan, Ca _
Holly Springs, Miss.

A. Ogletree, Lt.
51st Ga. Regt.
Georgetown, Ga.

Hiram Pearch Lt.
Co. B 29th Regt Tenn Vol
Cleveland, Tenn.

Lewis J. Henderson, Lt.
3rd N.C. Inf.
Jacksonville, Onslow, N.C.

Andrew I. (J.?) Hughes, Lt.
1st. Tenn Art. Batt.
Nashville, Tenn.

T.E. Jameson, Maj.
Columbia, Tenn.

Captured Tom (1) Jay
Station Ga. 16 Mar 1864

J.P. Mallard
Holy Hill,
Charleston Dist. S.C.

T.B. Martin, Capt.
Co. I Holcombe Legion S.C.V.
Spartonburg, C.H.S.C.

Geo. B. McCotten, Lt.
Greenville, N.C.

D.M. McRae, Capt.
Co. B 13th Miss Inf.
Winchester, Miss.

JnO. A. Moore, Lt.
Co. G. 48th Va Inf.
Fort Blackamore,
Scott Co., Va.

A. Moses, capt.
Co. 53rd Ga. Regt.
Turin (?) Coweta Co. Ga.

Walter S. Neblett
Clarksville, Tenn.

H. Paine, Lt.
Washington, Tenn.

Benj.W. Pearson, Capt.
14th Ala Inf.
Milltown, Chambers Co., Ala.

A. Sidney Reaves, Capt.
13th Ala. Army Northern Va. Newsome Rennel(Penuel?)
Wedowee, Randolph Co., Ala. Co. F. 2nd Tenn. Cal.

Nashvil1~, T,enn.

G.R. Pope, Lt.
Dannvi lle, Ky.

Lt. B.N. Queen
Co G 62nd N.C.
East Saport, N.C.

Wm. F. Pratt, Lt.
20th Ala Inf.
Centreville, Bibb, Ala.

W.T. Radcliffe, Lt.
Co. B. Hoods Battl.
Pittsburgh, Va.

A.J. Queen
Jane (might be Lewis?)
Co. W. Va.

T.E. Raysor, Capt.
Co. H. 11th S.C. Inf.
St. George, S.C.

Lt. Richard H. Roark, Lt.
58th Ala. Inf.
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Wm. F. Roath, Lt.
New Orleans, La.

A.M.S. ieth (1), Capt.
Winchester, Tenn.

W.~. Russel 2nd Lt.
Co. G 11 Regt Ga. Inf.
Tunne1 Hill,
Whitfield Co., Ga.

J.M. Shearer, Capt.
29th N.C. Regt.
Murphy, N.C.

R. Walker Smith, Capt.
Co. H. 50th Ala. Inf.
York, Walker Co., Ala.

I.W. Wray, Lt.
Co. E 11th Va. Inf.
Lynchburg, Va.

JohnC. Wright, Lt.
12th Regt. Tenn Vol.
Gibson Co.
Milan, Tenn.

A. Young, Lt.
10th Ark. Regt.
Springfield, Ark.

-123-

Sloan, Jas. A., Lt.
Co. A. 4th Ga. Cal.
Dalton, Whitfield Co., Ga.

R.C. Tillotson(?) Lt.
Co I Holcomb Legion Co.
Fingerville, Spartanburg
Dist. S.C.

W.H. Shields, Lt.
Co I Holcomb Legion S.C.V.
Fingerville, Spartanburg
Dist. S.C.

John L.(8.?) Spencer 2nd Lt.
Co. F 12th Va. Infantry
Pleasant Shade, Greenville,
Va.

Luther R. Skinner, 2nd Lt.
Weston, Lewis Co., W. Va~

Robert H. (?) Thompson, Lt.
48th Va. Inf.
Abingdon, Va.

Albert J. White, Lt.
Princeton, Mercer Co., Va.

Jno. T. Wimberly, Capt.
Co. B 29th Ga Battl. Cal.
Bainbird ?
Decatur Co., Ga.

Cole White
Lynnville, Tenn.

R.W. Wicker, Lt.
Co. L. 5th Ala. Regt.
Perote, Ala.

D.T. Vaughan, 2nd Lt.
Co. A 22nd S.C. Regt.
Edgefield, C H, So. Car.

Henry M. Wiatt, Lt.
Co. E 9th Va. Cal.
Fredericksburg, Va.

Benj. Wilkin (?) Capt.
Symons Ga. Art.
Screven (?), Ga.

J.M. Witherspoon, Adjt.
23rd Regt. Tenn. Inf.
Murfreesboro, Tenn.

N.(?) M. Wilson, Capt.
Co. C 16th N.C. Regt.
Burnsville, Yancy, N.C.

Elbert S. Woodward, Lt.
Co. F. 64th Va. Regt.
Jonesville, Va.

ABSTRACT OF WILL OF JESSE THOl-f.AS OF CUMBERLAND COUNTY, VIRGINIA

Book 3, page 288, written and proved, 1805: Executors: wife Mary, son Phineas, son
in law Finch Scruggs, to purchase land in State of Tennessee for the use of wife Mary
••• and at her death to go to (underage) sons, John, Anthony Hoggett Thomas and Na
thaniel Hoggett Thomas ••• tract of land whereon Job Howell Thomas lives (the remain
ing part of a tract purchased of Willis Wilson) to be divided between sons Job Howell
Thomas and Phineas Thomas. Legatees: wife Mary ••• to support my aged mother in the
most comfortable way to her ••• son John ••• son Anthony Hoggett (d. Tenn. by 1815,
Williamson Co.) ••• son Nathaniel Hoggett (m. Williamson Co., 1819, Martha Crenshaw)
••• son Job Howell (Maury Co., Tenn. will, 1858, children James, Portia, Christian,
Betsy Blair) ••• son Phineas (m. Davidson Co., Tenn., 1806, Polly Chisholm) ••• son
Jesse Wood ••• dau. BitseyWilkerson ••• dau. Nancy Scruggs (m. Finch Scruggs of
Buckingham Co., Va., to Tenn.) ••• dau. Nelly Glover (prob. m. Elijah Glover) •••
dau. Jinney Thomas ••• dau. Polly Thomas (prob. m., Williamson Co., 1808. Abner
Pillow) ••• dau. Porcia Thomas (prob. m. Williamson Co., 1812, William Pillow) •••
it is my will and desire that my wife Mary so remove the said property (slaves, etc.)
to the state of Tenisee. Witnesses: Willis Wilson, James Mathews, Elijah Glover.

This will was contributed by Mrs. Don Turner, IV, 2526 West Newton, Route 6, Tulsa,
Oklahoma 74127. She asks for data on parents of Jesse Thomas.
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BROWN-ADKINS BIBLE AND BROWN GRAVEYARD

These records were contributed by ~rs. J. Clifford Hill, 418 West Matthew$ Avenue,
Jonesboro, Arkansas. This Brown family lived in Brunswick County, Virginia, Gil~s

County, Tennessee, and Jackson County, Alabama. The graveyard is located apprc~d

mately one mile east of Alabama Highway 1H27, on land near Bethel, Tennessee, mmccl
by Ben F. Smith of Athens, Alabama. The Bible is owned by HI's. Bertha Williams..
Jonesboro.

Rolly Brown
Penelope Adkins
Richard A. Adkins
Margery Adkins
Rebecca Adkins
Louisa Adkins
Richerson Adkins
Saryan Cathran
John Brown
James Adkins
Saran Adkins
Nancy Mildred Adkins
Charles Wesley
ArgadalineAdkins
Richard Adkins

Bir,hs

born Feb 2 - 1770
born Feb 13 - 1824
born June 6, 1825
born Feb 7 - 1829
born Feb 11 - 1831
born -------born Dec. 1833
born Sept 7 - 1835
born Oct. 8 - 1811
born Oct 28 - 1802
born March 18 - 1804
born March 18 - 1838
born Nov. 11 - 1839
born Sept 29 - 1843
April 7 - 1828 -

84 years old

Deaths

Marthy Ja.ne Erwin
John F. Erwin
Login Douglas
Litt1ebury Cargui1
James Fletcher
Sary C King Fisher

(illegible)
Allen
Louis
Maclin
Mary An
William RandoI'
Silvy
John
Washing Green
Lory (Jory) Francis

Dec 17 - 1843
Nov 30 - 1845
Nov 18 - 18l~8

born May 11 - 1851
Apri 1 18· - 185l~

March 30 - 1876
(i11egib1e) ___

born July 13 - 1829
born Apr 13 - 1831
born May 13 - 1833
born May 7 - 1835
born July 27 - 1837
born NavIS - 1839
born Oct 6 - 1841
born Sept 25- 1843
born March 13 - 1845

James Adkins
Rebecchar
Silvey
Susan Adkins
Martha An Erwin
Sarah C.
Penelope Erwin

April 12-1878
Feb 23- 1831
Feb. 18- 1834
Mar 20 1887
June 12- 1847
June 30- 1876
Jan 27- 1874

Rolley Brown
Vines Brown
Louisa Richerson
William C. Brown
Nancy Brown
James A Adkins
Jarny Yelorher

Brown Graveyard

Feb 24- 1833 (63 yrs)
Feb. 27- 1835 (43 yrs)
Sept 17- 1836 - 2 yrs 9 mo 
Nov 15- 1849
Sept 10- 1851 (88 yrs)
Sept 3- 1852 (26 yrs 2 mo 27 das)
May 5- 1856 age 2 yrs 3 mo 1 da

Sally wife of John B. Grigory 10- 1800; 10- 1840
Texas Grigory born 1834 died 1838
Abigail J. Brown born 10 Feb 1797 died 4 Feb. 1862
WilliamR~ Brown born 25 Feb 1799 died Apr. 1855
Nancy Consort of Raleigh Brown died 10 Sept 1851 - age 88 yrs.
Henry J. Brown, son of Davis & Martha, born 27 Jan. 1804, died 1866.
Edny A., wife of J.1. Brown and dau of Robert and Nancy Oliver
William C. Brown, born 9 Oct 1825, died 22 Nov. 1849
Sterling C., son of W.R. & A.J.Brown,born 1827, died 1830.
Martha P. Brown, born 1836, died 1846.
RaleighH. Brown, born 13 Feb. 183l :., died 11 Sept. 1856.
WilliamA. Brown, born 10 Aug. 1831, died 12 Oct. 1875.
Mary Adelia, dau. Wm. A. & M.A. Brown, 1837-1858.
Ella A., consort of R. Van Brown, born 1859, died 1880.
Mattie W., consort of Rev. T.F. Brown and dau of Benja~in & Ann F. Wharton, 1848-1865.
Rev. T.F. Brown, died 1882, aged 29 yrs., 8 tilo., 13das.
Fannie E. Brown, wife of Rev. T.F. Brown, born 1834, died 1899.
Richard A. Adkins, born 1825, died 1852.
Charles Adkins, born 5 Oct. 1791, died 1867.
Mary, wife of Chas. Adkins, died 1866.
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MISCELLANEOUS CEMETERY RECORDS OF LINCOLN COUNTY, TENNESSEE

(Contributed by Mrs. John R. Barnett, 106 McTighe Drive, Bellaire, Texas 77401)

~ Hill Cemetery

(

Charles Sumner Buchanan
Feb. 20, 1879
June 14, 1936

B.F. Ramsey
Born July 19, 1822
in North Carolina
July 5, 1872

Margaret Buchanan
Wife of Col. C. Buchanan
Nov. 4, 1831
May 27, 1903

Father
Dan A. Moyers
1863-1913

Mother
Jennie Moyers
1869-1948

Fay Waggoner Buchanan
Oct. 23, 1883
June 2, 1947

Nancy Alexander
(Widow of W.M. Alexander)
Sept. 14, 1816
Dec. 8, 1910

Andrew Buchanan
Nov. 12, 1783
Nov. '20, 1868

Bethiath Lynn
White Buchanan
Aug. 7, 1784
May 20, 1883

Majo~ Felix Buchanan
A Confederate Soldier
Mar. 23, 1838
Mar. 16, 1907

Andrew Buchanan
Feb. 3, 1877
Jan. 7, 1956

Kate McClelland, wife
of Felix G. Buchanan
July 10, 1848
June 7, 1931

Martha Buchanan
1875-1941

Robert F. Buchanan
Feb. 20, 1886
Sept. 14, 1959

A.M. McDaniel
Nov. 23, 1823
July 15, 1896

McElroy Plot

John Robert Hamilton
1853-1947

Mary E. McElroy
1866-1934

Captain Ben J. Whitaker
1798
Apr. 23, 1895

Ed L. McElroy
1861-1923

Edith Kathleen Hamilton
1904-1914

Fannie McElroy Hamilton
1869
Mar. 19, 1915

Glen Greer Hamilton
Jan. 2, 1907
July 23, 1907

First Presbyterian Church Cemetery, Fayetteville, Tennessee
(Church organized 1812 by Rev. John Gillespie with 14 members.
Site given by James M. Bright.)

Nancy Morgan
Dau. of John & Mary Morgan
Born Jan. 19, 1786
Sumner Co., Tenn.
Married Feb. 9, 1813
Died Nov. 5, 1856

Wife of
James Bright
Born June 16, 1782
Botetourt Co., Va.
Died Feb. 24, 1871

Wi11iamM. Smith
July 10, 1813
Mar. 23, 1878

Fannie Gray
Sept. 5, 1782
Sept. 7, 1871
Wife of
Francis Smith
July 29, 1787
Feb. 21, 1868
A soldier of 1812 with
General Jackson at the
Battle of New Orleans
in 1815

Ja,ne Ramsey
Dec. 31, 1811
Nov. 16, 1833

MORGAN
Elijah
(No dates)
John T. Morgan
Born Jan. 8, 1799
Armagh, Ireland
Die d May 26, 1855
Royal Arch Mason

Eleanor P. Ziv1ey
July 1, 1881
Sept. 19, 1812 (7?7)
Wife of John T. Morgan



"Ansearchin'" News

Blanche Cemetery

Wm. Petty Forbes
1851-1914

Ella Philpot Forbes
1853-1939

J.F. Byers
Mar. 3, 1837
Jan. 17, 1880

Lewis Coats
Nov. 22, 1819
May 6, 1903

1849-1898
1847-1925

McCown
Delia
Hardy

Irena Smith
July 4, 1827
Nov. 26, 1905

z. Jane, wife of
M.G. Forbes
Sept. 1, 1826
Dec. 24, 1895

Mary Smith, dau.
of H.H. & W.B.
Dec. 25, 1891
May 8, 1910

M.G. Forbes
(Masonic Emblem)
Mar. 20, 1827
June 30, 1883

Lizzie Klugh, dau. of
H.H. & W.B. Smith
Aug. 28, 1885
Oct. 27, 1887

W.W. Whitty
Nov. 8, 1848
Oct. 7, 1917

Joe F. Byers
(Son of Wm. M. Byers)
June 9, 1850
Oct. 14, 1881

Mattie J. Smith, Dau. of
W.W. & S.A. Twitty
Dec. 22, 1871
Apr. 28, 1909

Martha N.Jfwitty
(Widow of Whitfield TWitty)
Mar. 20, 1810
Feb. 2, 1889

Ivrary A. Smi th
1844-1913

Nathan Smith
1835-1910

Pinkney L. Twitty
Jan. 13, 1831
Dec. 18, 1888

Mary Sue philpot
Sept. 25, 1882
Feb. 10, 1931

Joseph C. Gleghorn
1881-1941
___ Gleghorn

1878-

W.F. Philpot
June 22, 1868
June 6, 1932

A.D. Cole
Apr. 25, 1879
Dec. 3, 1940

Maude Thompson, wife
of A.D. Cole
Aug. 1, 1886
Mar. 18, 1926

Whit Hall Twitty
Jan. 8, 1894
Nov. 8, 1945

Pinkney Alphonso Twitty
Aug. 24, 1870
Jan. 25, 1957

Helen Louise, dau. of
Ada & Alva Byers
Aug. 6, 1908
June 8, 1910

Chas. H., son of
(C.O. 1) Byers
1900-1908

Alva Morrison Byers
Oct. 1, 1875
Feb. 18, 1957

Sarah E. Byers
1867-1952

Charlie Clinton Byers
1873-1942

Ada Faulkinberry Byers
Dec. J, 1880
Jan. 22, 1957

A.D. Byers
1862-1915

Allie Mae Hardin
Dec. 18, 1885
July 26, 1960

Ambrose Ripley McKnight
1876-1943

Mother - L.V. Byers
Aug. 27, 1852
July 18, 1923

Mary Hutchinson Byers
1877-1959

Father - D.W. Byers
Nov. 12, 1846
June 30, 1932

A.D. Byers
1916-1939

01a Smith McKnight
1886-

Samuel Whitfield Twitty
May 6, 1878
Aug. 24, 1960

Leonard F. Hardin
Nov. 12, 1880
Jan. 12, 1930

Maddox
Mother - Alma Marshall Maddox
1888 -
Father - Thos. Hurley Maddox
1888 -

Rosker Rowell
Nov. 10, 1881
Dec. 20, 1955

Myrtle A. Rowell
Dec. 10, 1893
Dec. 29, 1957
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Margaret Smith
1858-1909

Florence Smith
(No dates)

W.M. Byers
Jan. 18, 1810
Feb. 12, 1888

Malena, wife of
W.M. Byers
Apr. 18, 1819
Married
Mar. I, 1836
Feb. 22, 1900

Father - Edw. J. Byers
1846-1894

Mother - Sarah Frances
Stewart

1854-1927

Joseph Beaty Hardin
Feb. 23, 1877
Jan. 29, 1916

Mollie Jester Hardin
Jan. 14, 1817
Dec. 21, 1949

Hugh Washington Sheffield
Jan. 17, 1826
Mar. 29, 1910

Elizabeth Bland Sheffield
May 22, 1827
Feb. 23, 1899

W.P. Toole
Jan. 3, 1821

1906

J.F. Blair
Nov. 3, 1855
May 23, 1919

J.R. Blair
Aug. 20, 1845
Sept. 1, ·1908

..,127-

Eugene Gibbs
Apr. 4, 1874
Sept. 24, 1900

Mary Jane Maddox
1859-1936

J. S. Maddox
1853-1921

J.H. Coats
Apr. 18; 1831
May 17, 1905

Mattie Buchanan
1857-1952

D.W. Buchanan
Nov. 20, 1864
Nov. 30, 1920

Henry C. Buchanan
World War r, Pvt.
51th Co. 162nd
Depot Brigade
Jan. 5, 1890
Sept. 29, 1954

Flora Bessie, dau. of
H.H. & W.B. Smith
Nov. 19, 1886
Sept. 11, 1886 (1)

Prosperi tv Cemeterv

Nancy Rowell, wife
of Manson E. Rowell
Aug. 1, 1833
June 29, 1889

Christiana, wife
of John Green and
dau. of
John and Jane Robertson
Apr. 28, 1807
Aug. 29, 1882

Margaret Jane, wife
of Byers Blair
July 13, 1841
Jan. 4, 1903

Mary A. Thompson
Wife of C.N.
Sept. 21, 1818
Aug. 18, 1891

Willie Smith
1860-1957

H.H. SmLth,
1858-1950

Rufus F. Smith
1862-1951

Fannie C. Smith
1874-1955

Julia A. Cowan
1827-1901

George R. Cowan
1820-1905

Mary A. Cowan
1860-1952

Robert L. Moyers
1867-1946

Alice H. Moyers
1869-1958

Isaac Marrs
Feb. 13, 1846
Jan. 26, 1921

Mary L. Marrs
May 8, 1849

Milton N. Rowell
Jan. 6, 1839
Oct. 8, 1927

Rufus Smith
Sept. 27, 1839
Feb. 28, 1914

Nancy Martin,
his wife (1?71)
Aug. 16, 1844
Dec. 14, 1899

Martha A. Smith
Sept. 4, 1842
Apr. 2, 1939

Alma Lee, son of
Rufus & M.A. Smith
June 29, 1871
Aug. 8, 1888
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Matilda Smith
Mar. 22, 1810
Sept. 6, 1869

John Smith
June 3, 1804
Sept. 23, 1884

John A. Smith
Mar. 6, 1850
May 23, 1858

Columbus Smith
June 1838

Margaret Penny
Jan. 10, 1775

Mary Bland
1780

Sept. 11, 1868

S.B. McLemore
Nov. 10, 1857
Dec. 27, 1916

J.W. Mclemore
May 16, 1856

J.V. Blair
Apr. 17, 1818
Jan. 20, 1894

Molly B1anhorn
Oct. 15, 1790
Aug. 5, 1846

C.N. Thompson
Jan. 17, 1813
Feb. 27, 1879

Hiram Sandlin
Oct. 18, 1865
Mar. 17, 1918

Josie Moore Sandlin,
wife of Hiram
Sept. 12, 1869
Mar. 24, 1902

Cowan Moore
Jan. 22, 1871
Mar. 3, 1926

l>J. C. Bland
1807- V~76

Blair Cemetery ~ Coldwater~

James Smith
(son of Wi lliatll)
Jan. 18, 1802
Feb. 6, 1889

Giney Smith
(wife of James)
Oct. 16, 1808
Aug. 15, 1874

Lucinda Rowell
Mar. 11>, 1844
Age 29 yrs 11 mos.

John H. Rowell
Sept. 5, 1844
Age 3 yrs. 10 mos.

Thos. Clark, son
of Rufus & M.A. Smith
Mar. 10, 1876
Iviay 28, 1888

John Wesley Smith, son
of Rufus & M.A. Smith
Aug. 13, 1863
Jcne 29, 1888

Mary C. Jones, dau.
of Rufus & M.A. Smith
Feb. 23, 1865
Aug. 20, 1888

Arthur Washburn
1821-1901

Mary Hodge, wife
of Arthur Washburn
1822-1901

James Brown
Oct. 13, 1832
Age 57 yrs. 4 mos •.

Sarah Smith
Wife of Wm. Smith
Dec. 25, 1784
Sept. 2, 1860

HilHam Smith
Jan. 8, 1777
Apr. 16, 1857

Mijamin Smith
(Son of Wm.& Sarah)
Mar. 18, 1800
Apr. 7, 1886

ARTICLES FROM liTHE METROPOLIS NEHS", NEl.JSPAPER OF Iv'£TROPOLIS, ILLINOIS

(Ccntributed by Mrs. Robert Louis Cox, 626 McConnell, Memphis, Tennessee 38112)

James E. Gowan came to Massac County in 1864 from West Tennessee to serve in the
Union Army while his family remained Confederates. He died at the age of 52. He
married Harriett Yates, stepdaughter of Mike Wilkins of this araa, and had children:
John Gowan, whose two daughters Aline and Julia, now reside in Centralia; Eva1ine
Gowan Kerr (Mrs. S. Bartlett) with four children, Adeline, Lloyd, Virgil and Harriett
Huffman; Anna Gowan Corlis Simmons whose first husband, Ed Corlis, was killed on a
hunting trip in Missouri; her second husband was L.G. Si~mons; Nettie Gowan.
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MUSTER ROLLS OF THE WAR OF 1812

(Contributed by Mrs. Lewis O. Bowman, 216 Croydon Avenue, Rockville, Maryland 20850)

Mrs. Bowman has contributed these two muster rolls copied in the National Archives in
her research on the family of Travis Coleman Nash, ~orn ca 1783 in North Carolina,
married 5 October 1808 in Rutherford County, Tennessee, to Johanna Miller who was
born ca 1791 in Virginia. Travis Coleman Nash died 7 April 1844 at his home in
Shelbyville, Tennessee. A John Nash died about 1801 in Davidson County, Tennessee,
naming Travis, Thomas and other children, and a widow, Margaret. Travis Coleman
Nash with a William Vinson administered the estate of one Thomas Nash in 1828 in
Rutherford County.

Box 231 - Tennessee - First Regiment Volunteers - Col. William Hall, Commanding,
November 1812 to April 1813.

Muster Roll - First Regiment Militia, 10th Regiment Tennessee Volunteers.
(Enlisted November 21, 1812 for 12 months)

Travis C. Nash
William Caldwell
Thomas Hamilton
Thomas Potts
Stephen F. White
David Thompson
William Clark
Joshua Smith
Benjamin Webb
Job Walker
Henry Ridly
Wi lliam Wright
Jonas Sikes
James Alexander

Captain
First Lieutenant (Cashiered January 4, 1813)
Second Lieutenant (Transferred to cavalry)
Ensign (Promoted to First Lieutenant, January 22, 1813)
1st Sgt. - Enlisted 10 December 1812.
2nd Sgt. - Enlisted 10 December 1812.
3rd Sgt. - Enlisted 10 December 1812.
4th Sgt. - Enlisted 10 December 1812. (Isham on pay roll)
Corporal - Enlisted 10 December 1812.
Corporal - Enlisted 10 December 1812.
Corporal - Enlisted 10 December 1812. (Harvey on pay roll)
Corporal
Drummer
Fifer

Privates

Thomas Alexander
John Aldridge
Joseph Allen
Joel Bauner
James Butler
James Barefield
Wi Uiam But ler
James Curry
William Curry
Wells Cooper
Edward Chiles
Bartholomew Dunn
John Darnold
Wi Uiam Dunn
James Fulerton
James Heflin

Spencer Holden
William Hir_?

Richard Harrison

Hance Hamilton

Q!rawner on payroll)

(Edmond on pay roll)

(on pay roll only)
(on pay roll only)

(discharged while on
furlough)

(discharged, unfit for
service)

(discharged 1 January
1813)

(on pay roll only)

David Lamb

David McMahan
Joseph Mathews
Robert May
Samuel McLaughlin

John Mabry
David Owen
Thomas Palmer
Arthur Pierce
Stoke ley Pierce
Isaac Rogers
Richard Rhoades
Felix Rucker
Adam Strater
Jacob Snowden
Lewis Smitherman
Samuel Smitherman
Wi Uiam Sm! th
Wi lliam Staggs
Wi lliam Stamper
Jepse Tatum

(tranSferred 9 March
1813)

(Discharged 7 January
1813)

(Pearce on payroll)
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Isaiah Tatum
Thornton Taylor
Ellison Taylor
Jepse.Heflin
Joseph Holden
James Henderspn
David Rogers
Samuel Rhoades

(on pay roll only)
(on pay roll only)
(on pay roll only)
(on pay roll only)
(on pay roll only)

Bennet Smith
Solomon Webb
Thomas McLaughlin
Hugh Webb
John Wadley
John Webb
Alford White

(on pay roll only)
(on pay roll only)
(on pay roll only)

All served two months for which they were paid. Unless otherwise shown, all enlist
ed November 21, 1812, for 12 months.

* * *
Box 230 - Tennessee Regiment Voluntary Infantry, War 1812-13. Colonel Edward

Bradley, commanding. 1st Regiment Tennessee Infantry.

Muster Roll - 26 September to 10 December 1813. (Enlisted 21 September 1813)

Travis C. Nash
Thomas Pott
Stokeley D. Pearce
Benjamin Webb
Wi lliam Wright
Hugh Webb
Thomas Alexander
James Alexander
Wi lliam Stampher
Jonas Sikes

Captain
First Lieutenant
Sgt.
Sgt.
Sgt.
Sgt.
Corporal
Corporal
Corporal
Corporal

(Served 2 months, 15 days)
(Served 2 months, 15 days)
(Paid for 2 months, 15 days)

John Aldridge
Barney Adcock
Henderson Adcock
William Blair
Wells Cooper
Edmond Chiles
John Darnold
George Holden
Robe~t May
Joseph Mathis
Samuel McLoughlin
Isaac Rogers
FeliJc Rucker
Samuel Rhoades
John Ray
Jacob Snowden
Lewis Smitherman
Isaiah Tatum
Thornton Taylor
John Wadley
John Woods

Privates

Served 2 months, 30 days
Served 2 months, 30 days
Served 2 months, 30 days
Discharged sick, 27 October 1813
Served 2 months, 30 days
Served 2 months, 30 days
Served 2 months, 30 days
Served 2 months, 30 days
Served 2 months, 30 days
Served 2 menths, 30 days.
Served 2 months, 30 days
Enlisted 16 October 1813, served 1 month, 5 days
Enlisted 26 October 1813, served 1 month, 15 days.
Enlisted 10 December 1813, served 2 months, 30 days.
Served 2 months, 30 days.
Served 2 months, 30 days.
Served 2 months, 30 days.
Served 2 months, 30 days.
Served 2 months, 30 days.
Served 2 months, 30 days.
Served 2 months, 30 days.
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POINT PLEASANT CEMETERY, HENRY COUNTY, TENNESSEE

This cemetery, located near Paris Landing Hotel, was copie9 by Mrs. F.H. Graham,
1017 Sharpe Street, Murray, Kentucky 42071, and the record was contributed by Mr.
John C. Waters, 220 South 11th Street, Murray, Kentucky.

(

M. J. Willoughby·
___1836
__ 15, 1904

Joseph L. Willoughby
Sept. 29, 1872
Apr. 2, 1942

Sarah L. Willoughby
May 14, 1869
Dec. 9, 1917

George P. Randle
1856-1937

Laura S. Randle
1871-1950

Margaret Jane King
1845-1878

Sarah Gibson
Apr. 7, 1828
Nov. 1, 1911

Odessie Malcolm
Nov. 14, 1886
Dec. 10, 1886

Ora May Montgomery
1907

Feb. 11, 1908

Charles L. Thomas
Feb. 3, 1863
Sept. 12, 1894

Elretta Thomas
Jan. 15, 1863
Aug. 30, 1944

Mary J. Thomas
Sept. 29, 1868
Feb. 20, 1958

charles Thomas
1870-1946

Lorena Cooper Thomas
1873-1926

D.J. Cooper
1847-1908

Mattie Cooper
1850-1926

Mary Elizabeth Swor
1925-1929
Dau. of Guy and Ola

Wm. N. Weatherford
July 4, 1850
Jan. 8, 1935

Inf. of W.A. (?)
Weatherford
b • and d. 1911

SOLDIER
America Rizebeb
Co. G. 11th Ohio Inf.
(No dates)

Magalean Williams Colley
May 20, 1912
Jan. 3, 1959

Mary Hinchester
1853-1933

Robert Chilicut
1874-1946

Mamie Chilicut
1873-1934

K. P. Chi licut
Jan. 19, 1879
Nov. 25, 1939

Stella R. Chilicut
(She was a Rowlett)
Apr. 9, 1886
Mar. 29, 1957
(They m. 25 Dec. 1902)

J.F. Wilson
Mar. 28, 1859
Oct. 26, 1901

De1sie Wilson
Sept. H, 1889
Mar. 19, 1892

Galon Wilson
Jan. 8, 1892
M::u"_ 17_ 1RQ?

Thomas C. Wilson
U. Feb. 26, 1952
aged 86 yrs, 8 mono 28 days

In row with the Wilsons was
a small marker inscribed
W.A.W. - Father (No dates)

W. Elvis Henderson
1884-1947

Onie M. Henderson
1884-1945

Gaylon Henderson
Tenn. Pfc 904 F.A. Bn.
In£. Div. WH II
Feb. 11, 1923
Apr. 2,. 1956

G1adies L.E. Henderson
Oct. 21, 1915
Dec. 26, 1916
Dau. of W.E. and O.M.
Henderson

Soldier
A.J. Morton
3rd Lt. Co. F.
20th Tenn. Cal. CSA

Robert D., son of
Thomas S. and Eliz. Bingham
Oct. 12, 1812
Apr. 18, 1876
Masonic Emblem

W. G. loli Hiams
1895-1939

Lizzie Ann, wife of
Green French, dau. of
Robert D. and Isabella
Bingham
Sept. 22, 1841
Aug. 27, 1874

Maggie, wife of Ja~es

Clements, Dau. of
Robert D. & Isabella
Bingham
July 20, 1846
Oct. 22, 1875
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Robina T." Dau. of
Robert D. & Isabella
Bingham
Sept. 23" 1851
Mar. 6" 1877

Soldier
Dale Green
Tenn. CPL - 169th Inf.
43 Div. WW II
June 30, 1919
Aug. IS" 1943

Elizabeth (Ret) Green
1858-1928
John H. Green
1858-1953

James W. Ross
1869-1944
Zelma C. Ross
1880-1944

T.A. Smith
Oct. 19" 1852
June 27, 1926
Margaret E. Smith
Dec. 3, 1860
Jan. 17" 1917

\.J. P. Pflueger
Aug. 5, 1882
Nov. 1, 1912

W.A. Pflueger
Mar. 1, 1844
Sept. 7, 1924

Para1ee Pflueger
Nov. 6, 1861
Dec. 28, 1949

Cora Pflueger
Wife of R.L.
May 5, 1888
Mar. 26, 1930

Mary Ann Pflueger
Wife of E.E.
Mar. 5, 1824 (?)
Nov. 3, 1902

Frank Pflueger
1917 (No other date)

George H. Green
1860-1947
Harriett F. Green
lA7?_lQ<;;':\
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Rosa Pflueger
1860-1888

Elwood Pflueger
1887-1890

Henry Pflueger
1847-1915

Hoe1and Pflueger
Wife of W.D. Thomas
June 4, 1850
Nov. 5, 187"7

Sarah L. Morton
Died May 15, 1938
Age 80 y. 1 m. 29 das.

William J. Wimberly
Dec. 27, 1867
Aug. 29, 1884

Sarah E. Wimberly
Apr. 13, 1879
Apr. 26, 1902

Orlando Wimberly
1872-1922
Thu1a Wimberly
1890-19_

William A1bertus
and
John Curtis
Hamilton
b. & d. Aug. 22, 1936

Robert Johnson
1926-1956

James P. Johnson
1901-1936

Evelyn P. Johnson
1928-1936

Bessie Mitchell
1896-1917

Elizabeth Stubblefield
1858-1943

Melvin Green
son of P.H. & Irene Green
1930-1931

John C. Miller
Sept. 17, 1836
n~.. ?s::! 1 ao'.1

Nancy E. Miller
Nov. 25" 1831
Mar. 11" 1916

Soldier
J.W. Henderson
Co. F. 20th Tenrt. Cal.
CSA (No dates)

A.H. Turner
(Age 71, Milliken &
Ridgeway Fun. Home, Paris)
(No other data)

Emily Sadler
1885-1948
(Fun. home marker says
"died Feb. 22, 1948")
W.J. "Jim" Sadler
1885-1927

Gus Wynn
May 28, 1890
No other date

Ruth Wynn Green
Apr. 17, 1895
Apr. 16, 1956

Myrtis Dolly (Dotty) Green
Nov. 16, 1916
Dec. 12, 1919

Wm. C. Wynn
1861-1934

Alice M. Wynn
1866-1938

Susie I. Green
1875-1953

J. Henry Green
1867-1951

Prince A. Green, son of
Susie and J. Henry
Mar. 20, 1915
Oct. 15, 1920

Mrs. Ada Huddleston
1874-1961

Merrill (Milligan & Ridgeway
Fun. Home marker reads May
27, 1940, ~ge 59 y. 9 m. 5 d)

W.A. Green
1DI:I:_10'.1D
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BIBLE OF MICHAEL BRIGHT, 1759-1842

(

(Coutributed by Mrs. Florence C. Bright, 834 s. Stuart Place, Tucson, Arizona 85710)

Births

My father Michael Bright was born the 24th day of November 1732.
My mothers Birthday unknown to me, her Maiden name was Catharine Stoner.
My StepMother being the widow of Conrad Bower deceased, her Maiden name was

Catharine Huber, Born the 27th day of June 1732.

My oldest Brother Jacob Bright was Born July 14th day 1154.
I myself Michael Bright was born August 10th day 1759 in the sign of the fish.

These being the children my Father had by his second wife as followeth.

John Bright was Born January 27 day 1767.
Sarah Bright was Born November 19th day 1768.
David Bright was Born August 5 day 1171.
Peter Bright was Born January 26 day 1774.
John Bright was Born the 29 day of January 1776 in the sign of the twins.

Births of myself and family -----

Myself Michael Bright born 'the 10 day of August 1759.
My loving wife Luisa Land n.ow Luisa Bright to the Best of her memory was

Born in the year of our Lord 1761 but cannot recollect the month nor
the day -

Our first Born daughter Polly Bright was born the 8 day of August 1781 in
the evening.

Caty Bright was Born the 5 day of October 1783 in the Morning.
Michael Bright our son was born the 21 (?) day of January 1186 in the evening.
Charles Bright was born the 5 day of February 1788 about 9 O'Clock at night.
Sarah Bright was born the 31 day of October 1190 in the morning.
Luisa Bright was Born the 10 day of January 1794 in the evening.
Henry Land Bright was born the 4 day of February 1796 in the evening.
David Bright was born the 10 day of March 1798 about noon.
Elizabeth Bright was born in Shanandoa County State of Virginia on the 3 day

of A__ 1801 early in. the Morning. j

Rachel Bright was also Born in the County of Shanandoa State of Virginia at
Boiling Spring place on the 11 day of March 1805 in the Morning.

(The Bible evidently passed into the hands of David Bright, 1798-1857.)

Lyddia Bright my Wife, formerly Lyddia Collier was Born September 13th 1812.
We were married the 30th of May 1833 diference in our age 14.6.3 and I
am ealdest.

My son David Brights son Michael was born the 30th day of March in the year
1834 in the night.

His daughter Luisa was Born on the 20th day of April 1837 - in the morning.
His Son John, was Born the 9th day of July 1839 about midnight.
His son Charles was Born 3d day of April in the year 1842 about 10 oclock A.M.
His son David Neche1son was Born on the 9th November 1844 About 3 oclock in

the Evening.
His Daughter Rebecka Ann was Born on hte 10th June 1847 in the morning about

Sun Rise.
His daughter Mary Catharine was Born the 2d day of February 1850 about 10

oclock at Night.
His son Jacob was Born the 12th of May 1853 about 12 oclock at Noon.
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Marriages

Michael Bright and hia Loving ,.are Luisa Land, now Bright enter 'd. into the lifE! of
Matrimony and Married Before Devett Boos a preacher of gospel to the reformed
Calvinistical Church at Reading To~~ in the County of Berks, in the State of
Peu ~.n Octl:ber 1780.

Our oldest child, daughter l'l'~ lv Bright was Married to John Maltsberger.
Our Second daughter Caty Bright w~s Married to Jacob Stiegel jun on the 19 day of

February 1805.
Our Daughter Sarah Bright was Married to Samuel Bowman on the 7 day of November 1815.
Our Sen Charles Bright was married to Sarah Newman on the 2d day of September 1819.
Our oldest Son Nichael Bright was Married to Polly Morris the 16th day of March 1820.
Our youngest Daughter Ratchel was Married to Nathan Morelook (Morelock?) on the 3rd

dEy of February 1825. .
Our Daughter ~lizabeth Bright was Married to Saunthy (?) Armstrong the 15th day of

l1aTch anno Domin 1822 (?).
Our sen David Bright was married to Lydia Collier on the 30th day of May 1833.

Lbout 3 oclock in the evening by Samuel Coldwell ESQ.

October 30, 1838 was Married to Jane Campbell, widow and ict of IGG to Archibald
Campbell, deceased 151 tho

Deaths

My Mother to the Best of our Memory died in the year of our Lord 1763 or 1764.
Our Step Mother died the 5 day of July 1814. Aged 82 years and 8 days.
Our Father Michael Bright died the first day of August 1814. Aged 81 years 8 months

and 7 days.

Our Brother John died the 7th day of January 1769.
Our youngest Brother John died the 7th day of January 1793.
Our BrQther Peter Bright died at Sea, at or near Martinick Islands the 27 day of

October 1794.
Our eldest Brother Jacob Bright died the 29 day of May 1815 aged 60 years 10 months

and 15 days.

My Beloved Wife Luisa Bright departed this transient life on the twenty fourth day
of January in the year of our Lord 1837 supposed to be aged from the best of
our memory to be at or near 76 years of age.

Luisa Bright our daughter died the 2nd of October 1795 in the evening and interred
in the Southern Burying Ground at Reading in Pen. the day following, aged one
year and nine months and eleven days.

Henry Land Bright our son died the eleventh day of February 1796 and also buried on
the Southern Burying Ground at Reading aged 7 days.

Sarah Bowman our daughter departed this life in child bed the 5th day of June 1831.

Our Beloved Father Michael Bright departed this transient life of the Thirteenth day
of November in the year of our Lord 1842 aged 83 years 3 months 3 days. Both
buryed at Charles Bright Newman's place. (Michael and Luisa)

Our beloved Mother Lydia Ston__ departed this transient life on the 29th day of
July 1865 about 10 oclock in the evening. Ag~d 52 years 10 months and 15 days.
(Svidently remarried.)

._----,.--------------------------------




